#### CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED

February 26, 2019

By Commissioner: Wedel

20190226-015

### Federal Recreational Trail Program Grant Application

WHEREAS, Aitkin County supports the grant application made to the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources for the Federal Recreational Trail Program. The application is to purchase snowmobile grooming equipment for the Aitkin County Cross Country Ski Trail System. The trail systems to be groomed include Long Lake Conservation Center, Vispo, and No Achen, and

**WHEREAS**, Aitkin County recognizes the twenty-five (25) percent match requirement for the Federal Recreational Trail Program, and has secured the matching funds

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** if Aitkin County is awarded a grant by the Minnesota Department of Natural resources, Aitkin County agrees to accept the grant award, and may enter into an agreement with the State of Minnesota for the above referenced project. Aitkin County will comply with all applicable laws, environmental requirements and regulations as stated in the grant agreement, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the applicant has read the Conflict of Interest Policy contained in the Trail Program Grant Manual and certifies it will report any actual, potential, perceived, or organizational conflicts of interest upon discovery to the state related to the application or grant award.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** the Aitkin County names the fiscal agent for the Aitkin County for this project as:

Beth Haasken, Clerk Aitkin County Land Department 502 Minnesota Ave N. Aitkin, MN 56431

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** Aitkin County hereby assures the grooming equipment acquired through this grant will be maintained for no less than twenty (20) years as required by the Federal Recreational Trail Grant Program or until such time as appropriate disposition actions are approved by the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources.

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 26th day of February 2019, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 26th day of February 2019

Jessica Seibert

County Administrator

### CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

**ADOPTED** 

February 26, 2019

By Commissioner: Wedel

20190226-016

### Support Snake River Watershed - One Watershed, One Plan Project.

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Board of Water and Soil Resources has developed policies for coordination and development of comprehensive watershed management plans, also known as One Watershed, One Plan, consistent with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 103B.801, Comprehensive Watershed Management Planning Program; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 103B.301, Comprehensive Local Water Management Act, authorizes Minnesota Counties to develop and implement a local water management plan; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 103C.331, subdivision 11, Comprehensive Plan, authorizes Minnesota Soil and Water Conservation Districts to develop and implement a comprehensive plan; and,

**WHEREAS,** the counties, soil and water conservation districts and the Snake River Watershed Management Board within the Snake River Watershed (HUC 8-0703004), as delineated in the attached One Watershed, One Plan Suggested Boundary Map, have interest in developing a comprehensive watershed management plan for this area.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Aitkin County recognizes and supports watershed-scale planning efforts consistent with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 103B.801, also known as One Watershed, One Plan; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Aitkin County welcomes the opportunity to collaborate with the counties, soil and water conservation districts and the Snake River Watershed Management Board within the Snake River Watershed for watershed-scale planning efforts in the future; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Aitkin County supports a 2019 application to the Board of Water and Soil Resources for a planning grant to develop a comprehensive watershed management plan and anticipates entering into a Memorandum of Agreement with the counties, soil and water conservation districts, and the Snake River Watershed Management Board within the Snake River Watershed, to collaborate on this effort, pending selection as a recipient of a planning grant.

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

## STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 26th day of February 2019, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 26th day of February 2019

Jeśsica Seibert

County Administrator

### CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED

February 26, 2019

By Commissioner: Wedel

20190226-017

### Local Road Improvement Program

WHEREAS, grant applications are currently being solicited by the Minnesota Department of Transportation for eligible local projects for the Local Road Improvement Program, and

WHEREAS, SAP 01-640-003 and SAP 001-617-004 are eligible local projects.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that Aitkin County hereby supports the submission of SAP 01-640-003 and SAP 001-617-004 for consideration of future Local Road Improvement Program funding.

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

**FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT** 

All Members Voting Yes

# STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 26th day of February 2019, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 26th day of February 2019

Jessica Seibert

County Administrator